
AGREEMENT FOR 
SULPHUR, PAWNEE AND MENDOCINO COMPLEX WILDFIRES STRUCTURAL BURN 

DEBRIS REMOVAL INSURANCE COST RECOVERY & INVOICING 
IN LAKE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 3 

 
This Amendment to the Contract for Wildfires Structural Debris Removal Insurance Cost Recovery and Invoicing 
Services (“Amendment”) is by and between the COUNTY OF LAKE, CALIFORNIA (“County”) and TETRA TECH, INC. 
(“Contractor”). 

Recitals 
 

WHEREAS, the County entered into a Contract for Wildfires Structural Debris Removal Insurance Cost Recovery 
and Invoicing Services (“Contract”) for the Sulphur, Pawnee and Mendocino Complex events with Contractor for a 
period of one (1) year, beginning on November 26, 2019 through November 25, 2020, with the option to extend 
the contract term; and 
 
WHEREAS, on December 1, 2020, the Lake County Board of Supervisors approved Amendment 1 to this 
Agreement, extending the Period of Performance through November 25, 2021, at no additional cost; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 13, 2021, the Lake County Board of Supervisors approved Amendment 2, which extended the 
contract term through November 25, 2022, and added the Clayton and LNU Lightning Complex Events to the scope 
of the Agreement, at an additional cost of $164,375.00 (i.e., from $328,050.00 to $492,425.00); and 
 
WHEREAS, the County and Contractor would like to exercise the option to extend this Agreement through June 30, 
2023, at no additional cost to the County (i.e., the contract maximum remains $492,425.00), in consideration of 
unresolved property owner reimbursement obligations associated with the wildfire events named herein. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 
 
1. Contract term.  The Term of the Agreement is hereby extended through June 30, 2023.  
 
2. Modifications.  The Contract and Amendments 1, 2 and 3, taken together, constitute the final Agreement 
between the County and Contractor.  Any modification of or additions to the terms of this Amendment or Contract 
must be in writing and executed by the parties. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment on the date below written. 
 
TETRA TECH, INC.  COUNTY OF LAKE, CALIFORNIA 
   
   

By: Jonathan Burgiel  By:  
Title: Business Unit President 
Date:  

 Title: Chair, Lake County Board of Supervisors 
Date:  
 

   
ATTEST:   ATTEST: 
   

Betty Kamara, Contracts Administrator   
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
ANITA L. GRANT, County Counsel 
 
________________________________________ 



 


